UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1303

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner.
3	WHEREAS, Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner, of New Castle, Kentucky, was the son of
4	the late Vernon and Mildred Wagoner; and
5	WHEREAS, Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner possessed degrees from Cumberland
6	College, Western Kentucky University, and the University of Louisville; and
7	WHEREAS, Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner devoted his career to education, with 28
8	years in public education with the Bullitt County, Woodford County, and Henry County
9	school districts, serving in such capacities as teacher, guidance counselor, assistant
10	principal, principal, and assistant superintendent, before retiring from public education as
11	Superintendent of Henry County Public Schools; and
12	WHEREAS, Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner worked with the Legislative Research
13	Commission's Office of Education Accountability, and served as the Executive Director
14	of the Kentucky Retired Teachers Association for the past 15 years, where he worked
15	tirelessly to provide strong and positive leadership for retired educators; and
16	WHEREAS, Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner married Mary Alice (Reid) Wagoner in
17	1973, and they would later work together for the Kentucky Retired Teachers Association;
18	and
19	WHEREAS, Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner passed away on January 9, 2018, leaving
20	his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
21	WHEREAS, in addition to his wife, Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner is survived by his
22	son, Jarrod Vernon Wagoner; his sister, Ava Chastain and her husband, Terry; his
23	brothers, Dan Wagoner, Tom Wagoner and his wife, Sue, and Kip Wagoner; and a host of
24	nieces, nephews, and other family members and friends;
25	NOW, THEREFORE,
26	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the

Page 1 of 2
XXXX

Commonwealth of Kentucky:

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1303

Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their

- 2 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner, and extend
- 3 heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in €
- 5 honor and loving memory of Dr. Robert "Bob" Wagoner.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a →
- 7 copy of this Resolution to Representative Rick Rand for delivery to the family.

Page 2 of 2